Statewide Office Operations Network
Thursday, April 12, 2007

9:00 – 3:00

Douglas County Community Corrections

1539 Mulholland Dr.

Roseburg, OR  

Present:  Carolyn Knox, Lincoln;  Sue Blanchard, Lane; Teresa Yurkovich, Josephine; Suzette Phillips, Curry; Brenda Borders, Wasco; Margaret Mead, Union/Wallow; Trista Davis, Marion, Christina Hawley, Marion; Robin Filbeck, Tillamook; Christy Elven, Washington; Laurel Howard, Multnomah; Kathy Fenner, Multnomah; Angie Gustafson, DOC-Linn; Manette Emra, DOC-CC; Peggy Barber, Parole Board; Gina Harris, Benton; Sharon Johnson, Columbia; Judy Morrison, DOC-CC Training; Char McCarthy, DOC-CC Training; Mary Hunt, DOC-CC, Lee Cummins, DOC-CC; Denise Bosch-DOC Douglas;

Kim Rossotto, DOC-Douglas; Patty Gaskins, DOC- Douglas; Maril Cadotte, DOC-Douglas; Sandi Kurry, Jackson; Paula Lysinger Jackson; Bobby Cox, Jackson; Pam Mathes, Klamath/Lake; Karen Rhein, Multnomah; Mindie Everett, Multnomah; Tina Shippey, Coos; Donna Hemman, Polk.

Introductions were made and the group was- welcomed by Douglas Co. Director Mark Cadotte.

Gina Harris and Angie Gustafson gave us an update on Diana Kirby. Diana sent in a thank you card. We all wish Diana a speedy recovery.

Review/Additions/Corrections to February Minutes:

None.

OPS Related Issues

LEDS:

Issue:   WebLeds wish list.  Kevin Potter’s email responses were read to the group as some did not get the email in time for this meeting.  Kevin had no problems with the requests that we made to make WebLeds more custom for community correction’s staff.

Discussion:

Request: A Button that automatically runs QW or QLW from an EPR hit and
View Responses- key that prints and deletes and/ or auto print Button.

Answer: These would be funded enhancements. Cost would be $100 for the QW and $100 for the QLW. 

Request: Macros for the Misc field of the QPR mask.

Answer: With the last update released, a new macro capability was built into WebLeds. On the left side of the screen, under Management, there will be a new link called "Set Your Paste Buttons”. This function will allow you to define 4 macro buttons (ALT-1, ALT-2, ALT-3,ALT-4). You can record any information (a single line, or multiple lines of information), and save this, and then paste this text into any mask screen from that point on, simply by pressing the ALT-1, or ALT-2, or ALT-3 or ALT-4 buttons. 

Request: Another identifier added to the QWHD mask, either ODL or SID Number.

Answer: This would have to be done by/thru LEDS. Any changes to mask screens

have to start with LEDS making changes to the mask format. 

Request: CND field added to the QPR mask.

Answer: Since the QPR mask is a special mask that was developed by DOC and

WebLEDS, this change needs to be first made by DOC I.T.

Request: Ability to transfer bulk or individual by LNU or maybe a

checkbox for "all" LNU's that are associated with that MBX number and a

"from" PO MBX number and "to" PO MBX number (perhaps on the MPR mask) Or

just the ability to transfer multiple EPR's to another caseload. 

Answer: This would be a new mask, much like the QPR, developed between DOC and WebLeds (Kevin). It would be a mask (like the QPR), and then this information would be sent to the DOC iSeries system (just like the QPR is). The iSeries would read the data, and then formulate and submit all the necessary EPR changes. Requires programming by both DOC and myself. 

Request: We need the ability to delete more than one condition at a time Or add cond to the XHN.

Answer: Again, this would be a LEDS mask change.

Request: We need the QPR mask Misc field to have more character spaces.

Answer: Since the QPR mask is a WebLEDS/DOC created mask, all we need to do is

have the DOC I.T. folks increase the MISC field.

Request: Auto fill to the MIS field when a specific mail box is entered.

EPR/MPR/QPR.

Answer: Within WebLEDS there would have to be a table maintained of all the LEDS mailboxes, and what MIS text goes with them. Since Mailboxes change constantly, this would be a nightmare to maintain by someone, within WebLEDS. A better solution would be to use the new Macro Paste ability just implemented in WebLEDS, and

described in item 3 above. 

Request: Edit to prevent anything except SID in OCA field/agency specific or disclaimer that says to only use SID.

Answer: If DOC is the only one using EPR, a disclaimer message next to the field can be done. It would be tough to program an edit to know only what SID numbers are. I could check for entries with dashes, or other things, but would need a better definition of exactly what defines a SID number (only digits, a certain length, certain letters at the beginning?)

Request: More conditions added at a time.

Answer: Again, LEDS would have to change the mask format first. 

Request: Ability to change the INV field so that it notifies corrections

when an offender is queried. 

Answer: These masks already do allow the user to select the INV field from a dropdown list. The default currently is to not notify corrections. 

Request: The ability to have all LEDS transmissions that currently go

directly to the printer to also go into a response folder.

Answer: This is currently available. On the left side of the WebLEDS screen,

check the little checkbox for Response Destination, setting it to "BOTH". This will send a copy of ALL incoming responses to both your printer and your response queue.

Request: On the EN (supplementals) mask can the field be increased so that what has been typed can easily be viewed without having the backspace.

Answer: This was also an easy programming change that can be worked out with the DOC IT Dept.

Other WebLeds Issues:

Issue: Christy Elven has encountered a problem with the MPR mask. During multiple caseload changes while modifying the EPR the MIS field will randomly blank itself out. The MBX will stay but the MIS field blanks out.  

Discussion: Since this was random it was suggested that Christy or anyone else having these issues submit a very detailed ticket to the help desk.  It could possibly be an issue with the MPR screen.

Issue: Mary will make a second attempt with Clint on access to the maintenance table for Leds Reps.  There are actually two issues the first being access for the Leds Reps to the maintenance table and then access for everyone to a table with mailboxes where they can locate a mailbox by the user’s name.  
Issue:  Multnomah Co. getting EPR’s assigned to the old mailboxes and they have sent out an updated list.- LEDS reassigned new mailboxes in Multnomah Co.

Issue:  Margaret Mead is having trouble getting mailboxes assigned for new users.

Discussion:  Email the Help Desk if you are not getting your mail boxes assigned in a timely manner.  Mary suggests continue emailing the Help Desk until the issue is resolved and to CC Roy Bruce.

Post Note:  Margaret found out if you go to LEDS Administration screen and then to #13, User Maintenance and check “list all LEDS Accounts” you will see where new users have been added.  As a reminder here are the steps for the LEDS Rep to request new user mailbox.

1    Send e-mail to Help Desk requesting a new user, providing the following information:

           User's full name including middle initial or name

           User's AS/400 user id

           Your ORI

           If the user is a Parole/Probation Officer, the telephone # that will go on EPRs (provide after-hours #s).

 

2    Message arrives that it's been assigned and soon thereafter, email from Diane Kraft stating she has entered person(s) into WebLEDS and to send.

 

3    Go to WebLEDS, LEDS Administration screen, then to #13, User Maintenance.  Check to see if your new person is there and information is accurate.

 

4    Provide to LEDS via Nancy.P.Saltos@state.or.us<mailto:Nancy.P.Saltos@state.or.us>  

       The only information she needs is:

         Mailbox number

         Internal address for the mailbox   

         Agency ORI

         Access: entry/update OR inquiry

     

5 Give new user materials for getting certified.

DOC File Name/Court Name

Issue:  Mindie Everett brought an issue from Multnomah County.  When searching for an archived file they are having difficulty locating a file when the court names have changed with subsequent cycles.

Discussion:  It has always been SOON’s business practice to use the court name and change any previous cycle court names to X in the Offender Name Screen, keeping the current court name with C.  It was suggested to Mindy that they print the name screen as it keeps all names entered including aliases when they go to retrieve an archived file that way they would have all names at hand for their search.  Also, if the Court makes a specific change to the offender’s name on subsequent orders, change the court name and make the previous name an X.  
Issue:  Mindie questioned why the audit stamp doesn’t work on the Offender Name Screen when a name is brought up using the F7 the audit stamp changes immediately to the current user.

Discussion:  Mary said there is no history for audit stamps and the Offender Name Screen cannot be changed at this time, but with the CIS rewrite it might be possible.

Issue:  Margaret Mead is finding the “Jr. or Sr.” is not showing up.  Mary said to recheck the Offender Name Screen because the programming is working correctly.  Try re-entering the name making sure the Jr or Sr are in the Title field.

OPS Manual

Compact Instructions- Tabled until June when the Manual Committee meets in Tillamook.

Issue:  Paula Lysinger asked how other counties were entering drug court participants into CIS.

Discussion:  Mary said she talked with Scott Taylor and as long as the order follows  statute and the correct ORS for a diversion or the ORS for conditional discharge is used they are entered into CIS.  Scott also said the order did not need a judge’s signature as many are Petitions that the offender agrees to in writing.

Issue:  Can an offender be sanctioned who has no conviction?

Discussion: Yes, per your county/ court policy. It is also a county by county decision to make misdemeanors and diversions sanctionable.

Issue: Trista Davis wanted to know if a plea agreement/petition was sufficient to enter into CIS. 

Discussion: Again check with your local County Counsel.  The plea agreement/petition still would need to follow statute and include the correct ORS for diversion or conditional discharge.

Condition Tracking

Issue: Judy Morrison said she found that a few counties are still not entering the trackable conditions, even at file closure.  She wanted to remind everyone that Restitution, Compensatory Fine, Community Service and Treatment are very important to DOC funding.

Issue: Mary wanted to remind the group that occasionally an offender released from prison will still have probation conditions on that docket in the offenses screen.  As long as the conditions were prior to 7/1/03 just delete them as that was our business practice then or they can be completed and that will send them to the expired table. Then PPS conditions can be entered.

Issue: Margaret Mead asked if community service is tracked when the offender is sent to jail and the jail puts them on the work crew.

Discussion:  Some orders are vague about the number of hours of community service to be worked and you may need to get a clarification from your court.  If community service is a condition of probation then that condition is selected. If community service is a sanction or an offender is on the work crew from the jail the community service condition is not selected.  If an offender is on the work crew from jail the condition is Jail.

Local Control

Issue:  Margaret Mead asked what to release a local control offender to that was released from jail to residential treatment and then returned to jail upon completion of the treatment program.

Discussion:  The inmate movement still shows local to the county with the location being treatment.  When the offender is returned to the jail the location is updated again to jail using the WW County Inmate Movement Screen (F-11 3 J).

Issue:  Denise Bosch asked who is responsible for the data entry on an offender they were supervising, but whose conviction and revocation to Local Control is a different county and then offender escapes?

Discussion:  It would be the supervising authority county’s responsibility to make the movement to Escape and the local jail ’s responsibility to issue the escape warrant.

Issue: Margaret Mead asked how to correct the movement when they have a local control offender who is also a Baker Co. local control offender and the dates are entered wrong. 

Discussion: Ask Baker Co to fax the orders so you know if the information is entered correctly and then put in a ticket with the Help Desk for a Super User to help clean up the movement history screen.  Baker County has a lot of new staff including clerical and director.  Char said she would be contacting Baker County to offer help.

Issue: Tina Shippey asked for a clarification and update to the 1145 manual that if an offender has a local control sentence that is consecutive to a DOC sentence, the institution will enter the LC sentence when both sentences occur on the same date. If  the LC sentence is concurrent to a DOC sentence then the field enters the sentence.  

Post Note: Also the field should track the concurrent LC sentence and close it to Post at the appropriate time.

Issue: Tina Shippey and Suzette Phillips brought an issue where the Board closes interest and there are still active Local Control PPS sentences running.

Discussion:   Reminder that LC court orders and release plans need to be sent to the Parole Board. This is easy to overlook since the offender is already on PPS to the Board. Usually the PO requests a warrant and that’s when the board says they have no interest in the offender. It was requested that this be cross referenced in both places in our manual.

General OPS Issues

Issue: Christy Elven has an issue where the risk assessment has been completed but it is not showing up in the system.

Discussion:  Lee said this has been talked about at FAUG.  Custody change requires a new initial assessment and sometimes when you bring it up to create it brings up the wrong one, however there is a function key at the bottom of the screen or maybe it’s an option to use the other, to flip between the  IA (Initial Assessment) or RA (Re-Assessment).  Even though the system will allow you to use RA it will not show up that it has been completed. IA and RA are two different screens and two different sets of questions. A new admission cycle requires an IA. Also to check the next day as it may appear then.  There are no audit stamps when deleted.  Christy will check into it and report back if it is still not working then she will enter a ticket to the help desk. 

Issue:  Margaret Mead is having trouble setting her favorites list in WebLeds.

Discussion:  It was suggested she try selecting refresh on her internet explorer or log out and back in to see up her favorites are reset.  If not send and email to the Help Desk. It could also be a time out issue.

Issue:  Mary reported on the Primary Caseload Gremlin  where a discharged offender stays on the PO’s caseload.  Mary said there is new programming that cleans up the discharged status every night so these gremlins should be gone by the next day. 

Discussion:   If an offender is on a secondary caseload, however it may be important that the offender not be removed.  FAUG and FSN to discuss this as it impacts them. The consensus of SOON is to not have secondary offender’s fall off over night.  If you are still seeing Primary Discharged offenders showing up report it to the Help Desk. On a side note Mary said that removing Primary and Secondary discharged offenders would clean up about 19 thousand discharged offenders that are still showing on caseloads.

Email Decisions

None.

DOC

CC Update

Mary and Char are very close to completing the CIS Reports Manual.  It will be available on the SOON side of the DOC website.  Mary will email everyone when it is available.  She suggested everyone include samples of the reports to the manual as the manual only defines the reports.

If you have any problems with the manual or suggestions for modifications please email Mary and/or Char for a review and update.

Issue: It has been reported in chrono’s that there are highlighted areas in yellow or underlined in blue. This is not programming. It occurs when information has been cut and pasted from an email and the formatting from the email is carrying over to the chrono. This doesn’t change the text.  Also, occasionally a chrono will not show up when a user knows they created one.  There will be an * asterisk that indicated the user has been locked out of viewing the chrono.  E-mail the Help Desk to have this removed. 

Issue: Mary emailed the SOON Reps with a question from the CIS rewrite. Before the Movement History Maintenance Screen CIS used to have an Admission/Release and Housing History screens, which were separate screens and the Movement History Screen brought those two together.  The only place these could be viewed was using the F-11 4 from some screens. They have asked if ISSD can get rid of the admission/ release screen (consensus was it was not needed), however the institutions use the housing history so that screen will remain for now. 
Issue:  Mary wanted to remind the group that DOC no longer deletes chrono’s and have never had the ability to merge chrono’s (except when merging duplicate offender records).  Even if a chrono was created on the wrong offender, you should append the chrono.  Users still have the ability to delete a chrono if it is under 7 days, after 7 days the chrono is locked.

Issue: The fee system occasionally will bill erratically one amount one month and a different amount the next month. It was discovered that when a file has been transferred to a county, admitted using a different date than the transfer date and then released and re-admitted to another county, and the movements were not on but around the first of the month, the system tries to catch up. Each subsequent admission confuses the billing system.  Back out the release rather than admit and release back to the originating county. Then go into the fee account and make a minor change to the screen, such as change the print switch from Y to N, press enter. Then go back into the same screen and correct the change. This will reset the system to the current county. Also adjustment may need to be made to the fee balances to correct the erroneous amounts.

Service Requests

#1 SR1878 Transitional Leave Conditions.  This has been completed and ready to be tested. Should be available very soon.  There will be two types of trans leave conditions.  TL 01 thru TL 09 are general conditions and TS 01 thru TS 06 are special conditions.  As a reminder these conditions are only to be used during transitional leave and they will automatically go to the discontinued table when the offender is moved to PPS.  Mary will let everyone know when they are available and what sequence they will be on the conditions table so that they can be re-sequenced to each county’ s tables.

#2 SR1225 Previous Cycle Location Changes.  Joyce is still looking at this one. This will be available to Super Users only.

#3 SR 1226 Offender Record Merging Needs.  Joyce wants to know what programs need to be merged, and that not all programs may be able to be merged.  Some processes will still have to be done manually.  Mary will complete a draft and get to some SOON Reps for input.

Issue:  Lee reported that FAUG’s service request to have an email go to the primary PO when anyone other than the primary enters a chrono on an offender is now working.  As a reminder more than one PO can be listed as Primary on a caseload. However, a ticket is in to Dave to have the email go to all Primary’s when there are multiple Primary’s on a caseload. At this time an email is just going to the first Primary listed.  The employee maintenance table is the place to set the Primary or Secondary on a caseload.  The OPS manual has instructions for maintaining the Employee Maintenance Table.

Issue:  Lee reports she is part of a committee for the CIS rewrite.  At this point just the Offender Information Screen is being worked on. Lee sent out an email on 3/9 that has samples of what the Offender Information Screen will look like.  Some counties did not receive this email. If you did not, contact Lee and she will send a copy to you.  Lee is asking that you take the time to review the modules and give her any valuable input to take back to her committee.

Issue:  Lee handed out IT Governance Committee Communication Plans to the group. These outlined how services are prioritized and how our service requests fit in with all the other service requests throughout the State DOC. The CIS rewrite is taking the majority of the focus at this time.

OISC/ Institution Records

Gina Raney was not present at SOON because it was Kristi Jocobo’s last day. Kristi is going to work for DHS.  We all want to thank Kristi for all of her hard work and wish her well.  Diane Ericson and Merilee Nowak are the super users for the institutions.

Issue: Mary said the Institution face sheet has a  “LC billing county” field for a rent back location code, but this field is being removed.  The rent back history will remain, but it will no longer show on the face sheet.  This space will be used for new PhysReleDt field. OISC will be able to manually enter the PRD date for their Ghost offenders.

Issue: Mary, Lee and Gina Harris attended a meeting with OISC.  Currently the conviction date the institution uses for the date the offender is sent to prison conflicts with the history when there are multiple sentences attached to a docket.  One suggestion is the institutions have their own conviction and /or revocation date field on this screen.  This is a service request for OISC and Joyce is working on it.

Reminder to all when Mary sends out a request for testing please take the time to test for her and respond in a timely manner. Or let her know that you are unable to test at that time.

Parole Board

Issue:  Margaret Mead finds she is not getting release plans when her county is the county of record and a waiver has been requested.  The institution should be sending the release plan to both counties.  Reminder  we can print release plans ourselves.  Contact DOC Community Corrections Office 503-945-9050. Char will add a note to the Steps to Investigations in the OPS Manual.

Issue: 90 day rule? Not happening, more like 30 days or less.  If you are having consistent problems with this contact Heidi Steward at DOC Transitional Services.

The Parole Board is now going to email to the SOON reps all BAF’s, and Administrative Review Responses.

Compact

Issue:  Char is working with the Compact Office and the Manual Committee on updating the Compact section of the OPS manual. There was some confusion about the difference between Provisional and Expedited Reporting Instructions. In both cases, you receive the same document frorm Compact and the “Expedited” box may or may not be checked.  In either case, when you receive this document it means it is not an Investigation, but should be entered as PA or PR.  This just means the offender is already in Oregon and you are responsible for their supervision as soon as the offender reports.  The County can still refuse supervision and would close the case to COMP if that happens.  We are requesting that the word “Expedited” be removed from the manual.  Once entered as a PA/PR and the Reporting Instructions show up, do not change back to IV.

Reminder: Denise sent out a clean up list to the counties based on the Compact To and From Other States reports.  FPO status should only be seen on the Compact to Other States report because Post Prison is only used in Oregon sentencing at this time.  Originally it was thought that we would only see FPA ,FPR, and MPR cases on the Compact from Other States report, but that has not been the case. We have now found that compact offenders from other states can be FPFAC, FPRC, FCDC, FDVC and MPRC.  Compact is now seeing Conditional Discharges and Diversions from other states. There may also be misdemeanor conditional discharge and diversion cases from other states as well as FMP type cases.  Mary will be entering a service request to ask for changes in  the report to capture the correct data for Compact.
Issue:  Margaret Mead had an issue in that she sent two Compact Requests in one envelope and apparently one was overlooked by Compact.  Also, she has had an instance where Compact has chrono’d 5 days after the request was faxed instead of using the same date. Again contact Denise.

Issue: Christy Elven has a formal and Bench probation to Compact out and she wanted to know where to put the bench information.  Christy was told to contact Denise directly regarding Bench Probations.  Our business practice is still the same Bench Probations are not entered into CIS.

Issue: Kathy Fenner asked if supervision fees are charged on Compact cases.  Incoming yes, outgoing only up to the time they compacted to another state, although you can continue to collect for past due amounts.

User Groups

User groups were tabled as the meeting went into overtime.

Open Agenda

Diane Ballard has been out on medical leave, but is expected to be back to work soon in Jackson Co.

Manette Emra wanted to remind everyone that we still need volunteers for the Manual Committee.  Please email Manette.  Manette also wanted to remind everyone that even though the updates to the Resource Directory are not showing up online she has still updated them.  She is expecting everything to be corrected within the next couple of weeks.

Susan Blanchard has a case where the offender received bench probation first, to be converted to formal probation in September (this is a college student going home for summer).  This offender was entered into CIS before the Bench Probation was noticed. Can it just be set aside and wait until the September date rolls around, then updated in CIS with the correct entry date:  For many reasons it was recommended that Sue have this purged from CIS and then re-enter it in the fall when the student returns and supervision actually begins. 

Lastly it was suggested that SOON try having our meetings on two half days the same as OACCD, SOSN and FAUG.  The rationale is the two half days would allow for more travel time to and from the meetings, since most SOON Reps travel on the Wednesday before our meetings and stay over.  Tina Shippey will send out an email to all SOON Reps for their input on this and we will send out a decision for next month’s meeting in Tillamook.

Post Note:  The majority voted to give the half/half meeting a try at our next meeting in June in Tillamook Co.  We will convene at 1:00 pm on Wednesday June 13th and then again at 9:00 am on Thursday June 14th.   
